

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

10-4-2019

Amici Curiae Brief of American Historical Association, Organization of American Historians, 42 Historians, and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Respondents

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Counsel for Amici Curiae, "Amici Curiae Brief of American Historical Association, Organization of American Historians, 42 Historians, and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Respondents" (2019). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 114.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/114

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL., *Respondents,*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, ORGANIZATION OF
AMERICAN HISTORIANS, 42 HISTORIANS, AND
THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert S. Chang
Lorraine K. Bannai
Melissa Lee
Jessica Levin
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW
CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
1112 East Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Jessica Weisel
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET
AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. HISTORY SHOWS A TRANSITION FROM RACIALLY EXPLICIT ATTACKS TO CODED LANGUAGE FOR DISCRIMINATION AGAINST IMMIGRANT GROUPS.....	7
II. CODE WORD ANALYSIS IS A WIDELY ACCEPTED METHODOLOGY EMPLOYED BY HISTORIANS AND RELIED UPON BY COURTS	16
III. THE HISTORY, CONTEXT, AND CONTEMPORANEOUS STATEMENTS ABOUT DACA REVEAL THE USE OF CODE WORDS THAT REFLECT ANTI- MEXICAN AND ANTI-LATINO SENTIMENT	21
IV. THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION'S USE OF CODED LANGUAGE IN DISCUSSING DACA UNDERSCORES THE MISMATCH BETWEEN THE PROFFERED REASONS AND DACA'S RESCISSION.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Arnold v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 863 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Avenue 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 26
<i>Cerros v. Steel Techs., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4, 5, 27, 28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	27
<i>González v. Douglas</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	3
<i>Jenkins v. Methodist Hosps. of Dall., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2007)	19

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	5
<i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18, 26, 27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2
<i>Ortiz v. School Bd. of Broward Cty.</i> , No. 18-15305, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 20554 (11th Cir. July 11, 2019)	12
<i>Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.</i> , 625 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Soto v. Flores</i> , 103 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	5
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Vigil v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 119 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1997)	12

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20, 21
<i>Villanueva v. Carere</i> , 85 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
<i>150,000 “Wetbacks” Taken in Round-Up</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 29, 1954	11
<i>Brownell Maps Trip for “Wetback” Study</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 7, 1953.....	13
CALAVITA, KITTY, <i>INSIDE THE STATE: THE BRACERO PROGRAM, IMMIGRATION, AND THE I.N.S.</i> (1992)	13
<i>Fifteen News Questions</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 2, 1950.....	12
GARCÍA, JUAN RAMON, <i>OPERATION WETBACK: THE MASS DEPORTATION OF MEXICAN UNDOCUMENTED WORKERS IN 1954</i> (1980)	11, 13
Herbert, Bob, <i>Righting Reagan’s Wrongs?</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 13, 2007.....	15
HIGHAM, JOHN, <i>STRANGERS IN THE LAND: PATTERNS OF AMERICAN NATIVISM, 1860-1925</i> (rev. ed. 2002)	9, 10

Kneeland, Douglas E., <i>Reagan Campaigns at Mississippi Fair: Nominee Tells Crowd of 10,000 He Is Backing States' Rights—Attacks Inflation Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 3, 1980.....	15
LÓPEZ, IAN HANEY, DOG WHISTLE POLITICS: HOW CODED RACIAL APPEALS HAVE REINVENTED RACISM AND WRECKED THE MIDDLE CLASS (2014).....	14, 15, 16
MENDELBERG, TAL, THE RACE CARD: CAMPAIGN STRATEGY, IMPLICIT MESSAGES, AND THE NORM OF EQUALITY (2001)	14
NGAI, MAE M., IMPOSSIBLE SUBJECTS: ILLEGAL ALIENS AND THE MAKING OF MODERN AMERICA (2004).....	10, 11, 13
THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)	12
Perlstein, Rick, <i>Exclusive: Lee Atwater's Infamous 1981 Interview on the Southern Strategy</i> , THE NATION, Nov. 13, 2012.....	6
The President's News Conference, July 14, 1954.....	12
The President's News Conference, July 21, 1954.....	12
S. CT. R. 37.6.....	1

SALYER, LUCY, LAWS HARSH AS TIGERS: CHINESE IMMIGRANTS AND THE SHAPING OF MODERN IMMIGRATION LAW (1995).....	8, 9
SÁNCHEZ, GEORGE J., BECOMING MEXICAN AMERICAN: ETHNICITY, CULTURE AND IDENTITY IN CHICANO LOS ANGELES, 1900- 1945 (1993)	11
SANTA ANA, OTTO, DOCUMENTING THE PRESIDENT’S VERBAL ANIMUS AGAINST IMMIGRANTS TO DEFEND DACA GRANTEES: FINAL REPORT OF THE UCLA DACA DEFENSE GROUP (Jan. 2019).....	21, 24
STAMPP, KENNETH M., THE PECULIAR INSTITUTION: SLAVERY IN THE ANTE- BELLUM SOUTH (1956)	2
Statement from President Donald J. Trump (Sept. 5, 2017).....	23, 25
<i>Transcript: Republican Presidential Debate,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 11, 2015.....	25
Trump, Donald J., Remarks at 2015 Sunshine Summit (Nov. 13, 2015)	22
Trump, Donald J., Remarks at the Charlotte Convention Center in Charlotte, North Carolina (Aug. 18, 2016)	22
Trump, Donald J., Remarks at the Mississippi Coliseum in Jackson, Mississippi (Aug. 24, 2016)	22

Trump, Donald J., Remarks on Signing a Proclamation on the National Day of Prayer for the Victims of Hurricane Harvey and for Our National Response and Recovery Efforts and an Exchange with Reporters (Sept. 1, 2017)	23
Ware, Leland & David C. Wilson, <i>Jim Crow on the “Down Low”: Subtle Racial Appeals in Presidential Campaigns</i> , 24 ST. JOHN’S J.L. COMM. 299 (2009)	14, 15, 16
